

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
(Before a Referee)**

**THE FLORIDA BAR,**

**Complainant,**

**v.**

**JERRY ARTHUR RIGGS, SR.,**

**Respondent.**

---

**Supreme Court Case  
No. SC05-973**

**The Florida Bar File  
No. 2004-51,307(17B)**

**THE FLORIDA BAR'S ANSWER BRIEF**

**LORRAINE CHRISTINE HOFFMANN, #612669  
Bar Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
5900 N. Andrews Avenue, Suite 900  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309  
(954) 772-2245**

**JOHN ANTHONY BOGGS, #253847  
Staff Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
651 East Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300  
(850) 561-5600**

**JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR., #123390  
Executive Director  
The Florida Bar  
651 East Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300  
(850) 561-5600**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 11

**I. THE FLORIDA BAR PRESENTED COMPETENT  
SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE  
REFEREE’S FINDINGS OF FACT REGARDING GUILT ..... 11**

**II. RESPONDENT'S FAILURE TO FOLLOW TRUST  
ACCOUNTING PROCEDURES, FAILURE TO KEEP  
MINIMUM TRUST ACCOUNTING RECORDS, AND  
MISAPPROPRIATION OF CLIENT TRUST FUNDS, EVEN IF  
UNINTENTIONAL, WARRANT THE 3-YEAR SUSPENSION  
RECOMMENDED BY THE REFEREE ..... 15**

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>The Florida Bar v. Anderson,</u> 395 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 1981).....	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Arango,</u> 720 So. 2d 248, 253 (Fla. 1998) .....	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Cueto,</u> 834 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 2002).....	11
<u>The Florida Bar v. Feinberg,</u> 760 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 2000).....	11
<u>The Florida Bar v. Fredericks,</u> 731 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 1999).....	12
<u>The Florida Bar v. Grief,</u> 701 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 1997).....	16
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hayden,</u> 583 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1991).....	12
<u>The Florida Bar v. Jordan,</u> 705 So. 2d 1387 (Fla. 1998).....	11
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lecznar,</u> 690 So. 2d 1284 (Fla. 1997).....	16
<u>The Florida Bar v. Mason,</u> 826 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 2002).....	17, 20
<u>The Florida Bar v. Morrison,</u> 496 So.2d 820 (Fla. 1986).....	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Pahules,</u> 233 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1970).....	16
<u>The Florida Bar v. Porter,</u> 684 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1996).....	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rue,</u> 643 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1994).....	16
<u>The Florida Bar v. Senton,</u> 882 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 2004).....	12
<u>The Florida Bar v. Simring,</u> 612 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 1993).....	18, 19, 22
<u>The Florida Bar v. Sweeney,</u> 730 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 1998).....	11, 16
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vannier,</u> 498 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1986).....	16

<u>The Florida Bar v. Vining,</u> 761 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 2000).....	11, 12
<u>The Florida Bar v. Whigham,</u> 525 So.2d 873 (Fla. 1988).....	17, 21
<u>The Florida Bar v. Whitlock,</u> 426 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 1983).....	17, 19, 21, 22
<u>The Florida Bar v. Wilson,</u> 643 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 1994).....	16
 <b><u>Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions</u></b>	
Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions Standard 4.1 .....	22
